Research Article
Eco-Friendly Approach and Potential Biodegradable Polymer
Matrix for WPC Composite Materials in Outdoor Application
Alessia Quitadamo,1,2 Valerie Massardier,2 and Marco Valente 1
1Department of Chemical and Material Engineering, University of Rome La Sapienza, via Eudossiana 18, 00184 Rome, Italy
2Ingénierie des Matériaux Macromoléculaires, UMR CNRS 5223 Ingénierie des Matériaux Polymères, Bât J. Verne-INSA, 20,
av Einstein, 69621 Villeurbanne Cedex Lyon, France
Correspondence should be addressed to Marco Valente; marco.valente@uniroma1.it

methacrylate, with a melt flow index of 5 g/10min at
190°C/2.16 kg. The GMA content is about 8wt.%.
La.So.Le/est/Srl-Italy provided wood flour of hardwood
beech as natural filler added to the PLA matrix. Wood flour
has an average diameter of 250μm.
Both PLA and wood flour were dried one night at 80°C,
in order to avoid bubble formation due to water evaporation
during the production process.
A Micro 15 Twin-screw DSM research extruder was
used in order to produce samples. Temperature of 180°C,
screw speed of 75 rpm, nitrogen atmosphere, and resident
time of 4min in the extruder have been selected to avoid
PLA and wood flour degradation during the process.
Table 1: Formulations produced (10 samples for each family).
Samples HDPE (%) PLA (%) Polybond 3029 (%) Lotader AX8840 (%) Wood flour (%)
HDPE50-PLA50 50 50
HDPE50-PLA50-WF20 40 40 20
HDPE50-PLA50-WF30 35 35 30
HDPE50-PLA50-WF40 30 30 40
HDPE50-PLA50-Poly3-WF20 38.8 38.5 3 20
HDPE50-PLA50-Poly3-WF30 33.5 33.5 3 30
HDPE50-PLA50-Poly3-WF40 28.5 28.5 3 40
HDPE50-PLA50-Lot3-WF20 38.8 38.5 3 20

test results for these families of samples.
1000x 20 m
(a)
1000x 20 m
(b)
Figure 2: PE50-PLA50-Lot3-WF30 (a) and PE50-PLA50-Poly3-WF30 (b).
Table 3: DSC results for HDPE50-PLA50 composites with 20, 30, and 40wt.% of wood flour and 3wt.% of compatibilizers Polybond 3029
and Lotader AX8840.
ΔHccPLA Tcc ΔHmPE TmPE ΔHmPLA TmPLA TgPLA XHDPE XPLA
(J/gPLA) (°C) (J/gPE) (°C) (J/gPLA) (°C) (°C) (%) (%)
HDPE — — 215 134 — — — 73 —
PLA 7 98 — — 41 168 61 — 44
HDPE50-PLA50 8 97 236 132 40 168 62 81 34
HDPE50-50PLA50-WF20 — — 190 132 35 167 61 65 38
HDPE50-50PLA50-WF30 — — 200 132 39 167 62 68 42
HDPE50-50PLA50-WF40 — — 193 132 40 167 63 66 43
HDPE50-PLA50-Poly3-WF20 15 99 202 132 45 167 61 69 32
HDPE50-PLA50-Poly3-WF30 16 99 186 132 45 167 61 63 31
HDPE50-PLA50-Poly3-WF40 9 97 187 132 42 165 59 64 35
HDPE50-PLA50-Lot3-WF20 6 100 187 132 44 167 61 64 35